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Community Development Department 
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 

Phone: (541) 917-7550  Facsimile: (541) 917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
Land Division 

   
HEARING BODY HEARINGS BOARD  
HEARING DATE Thursday, January 12, 2017  
HEARING TIME 4:00 p.m.  
HEARING LOCATION Council Chambers, Albany City Hall, 333 Broadalbin Street SW 

 
SUMMARY 

This report evaluates a Tentative Partition Plat application to divide a 3.59 acre parcel of land into two residential 
parcels.  The partition site is located south of Gibson Hill Road at the end of Filbert Avenue and Sarah Avenue.  
The proposal includes public right-of-way dedication to extend Filbert Avenue along the north site boundary.  The 
southern portion of the site has steep slopes and is currently developed with a single family residence and 
accessory structures that are proposed to remain on Parcel 1.  The site is zoned RS-10 Single Family Residential 
with an /HD Hillside Development overlay.  In 2007, the Hearings Board approved a Tentative Partition Plat that 
was substantially the same as the one currently proposed, but the final plat was not recorded before the approval 
expired.  Typically, Tentative Partition Plat applications decisions are made administratively by staff.  However, 
Albany Development Code (ADC) 6.190 provides that land divisions subject to Hillside Development standards 
are to be reviewed in accordance with Type III procedures, with the decision made by the Planning Commission 
or the Hearings Board.  Staff concludes the proposed Partition Tentative Plat application will meet applicable 
review criteria and standards and recommends approval of the application with conditions. 
 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 

DATE OF REPORT: January 4, 2017 
FILE: PA-03-17 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Partition Tentative Plat with Hillside Development standards review to 

divide a 3.59-acre parcel of land into two parcels (Type III Process).  
REVIEW BODY: Hearings Board 
PROPERTY OWNER/ 
APPLICANT: 

Kent and Linda Royer; 605 Scenic Drive NW; Albany, OR 97321 
 

APPLICANT REP: RS-10 (Residential Single Family) District; /HD (Hillside Development 
overlay) 

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 1800 Sarah Avenue NW 

MAP/TAX LOT: Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 10S-4W-36CA; Tax Lot 700 
ZONING: RS-10 (Residential Single Family) District; /HD (Hillside Development 

overlay) 

TOTAL LAND AREA: 3.58 acres 
EXISTING LAND USE: Residential 
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NEIGHBORHOOD: North Albany 
SURROUNDING ZONING: North: RS-10 

South: RS-10 
East: RS-10 
West: RS-10 
 

SURROUNDING USES: North: Residential 
South: Residential 
East: Residential 
West: Residential 
 

PRIOR HISTORY: File PA-13-07:  Approval of a Partition Tentative Plat with hillside 
development review.  The final plat was never recorded and the approval is 
now expired.  
 
File SR-03-99:  Approval of temporary placement of a manufactured home 
for medical hardship. 
 

 
NOTICE INFORMATION 
 
A notice of public hearing was mailed to the property owners within 300 feet of the partition site and to the North 
Albany Neighborhood Association on December 21, 2016.  The site was posted with a sign that advertises the 
public hearing on, January 12, 2017, in accordance with Section 1.410 of the Albany Development Code. 
 
APPEALS 
 
Within five days of the Hearings Board’s final decision on this application, the Community Development Director 
will provide written notice of the decision to the applicant and any other parties entitled to notice. 
 
A decision of the Hearings Board may be appealed to the City Council if a person with standing files a completed 
Notice to Appeal and the associated filing fee to the Planning Division within ten days of the date of the notice of 
decision is mailed. 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
Tentative Partition Plat Review, File PA-03-16 
 
ADC 11.180 includes the following review criteria, which must be met for the tentative subdivision plat to be 
approved.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions, 
where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.  
 
Criterion (1)  Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in 
accordance with this Code.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1.1 The subject site is located south of Gibson Hill Road at the end of Filbert Avenue and Sarah Avenue and 

is zoned RS-10 Single  Family Residential with a Hillside Development overlay.  Per County tax assessor 
records, Kent and Linda Royer own the 3.59 acre parcel partition site (Benton County Assessor’s Map 
No. 10S-4W-36CA, Tax Lot 700) and do not own any contiguous property.  

 
1.2 The proposed land division would divide the existing 3.59-acre parcel into two residential parcels. 

Proposed Parcel 1 encompasses 1.85 acres in the southern portion of the site.  Proposed Parcel 2 
encompasses 1.74 acres in the northern portion of the site.  The remaining site area is proposed for right-
of-way dedication to allow for the extension of Filbert Avenue along the north site boundary.   
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1.3 The site is currently developed with a residence and accessory buildings, which are proposed to remain on 

Parcel 1.  A portion of the existing driveway that serves the existing residence is located on Proposed 
Parcel 2.  A 22-foot wide private access and utility easement over Parcel 2 for the benefit of Parcel 1 is 
proposed to accommodate the existing driveway and private utility lines to serve the existing 
development.  

 
1.4 Article 3, Table 1 of the Albany Development Code establishes a minimum 10,000 square-foot lot area, 

minimum 65-foot lot width, and minimum 100-foot lot depth lots for single-family detached dwellings in 
the RS-10 Zoning District; the proposed parcels meet minimum standards with each proposed parcel 
having more than 1.5 acres in area and being roughly 150 feet by 500 feet in dimension.  The proposed 
configuration provides ample area for existing and future single family development that complies with 
setback, lot coverage, and other applicable development standards.   

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
1.1 There will be no remainder of property; all land within the subdivision site is proposed to be allocated for 

lots or dedicated right-of-way.   
 
1.2 The two proposed parcels are configured to accommodate single family residential development in 

accordance with the Development Code. 
 
1.3 This review criterion is satisfied without conditions. 
 
Criterion (2)  Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in 
accordance with this Code.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
2.1 This review criterion has been interpreted by the City Council to require only that adjoining land either 

have access, or be provided access, to public streets.  
 

2.2 The adjoining properties east of the site have access to Broadway Street NW.  The adjoining properties 
west of the site and the adjoining property directly south of the site have access to Penny Lane NW.  The 
adjoining property at the southeast corner of the partition site is undeveloped and does not have frontage 
on a public street.  However, this parcel is in common ownership (McNabb) with a parcel to the east that 
is developed with a house with public street access to West Thornton Lake Drive NW.  It is likely that 
access to the other parcel will also be from the south or east due to topography and the existing street 
network.  The proposed partition will not affect the ability of this parcel to gain access to a public street.  
 

2.3 The lot north of this site, 1744 Gibson Hill Road, is just over an acre in size and developed with a single 
family home.  The lot has sufficient area to be further divided.  The lot has frontage on Gibson Hill Road, 
a minor arterial street.  Filbert Avenue will eventually adjoin the south boundary of the lot, but the future 
right-of-way is entirely contained within the parcel subject to this development application. 

 
2.4 ADC 12.100 allows the city to restrict driveway access to the minor street where developments have 

frontage on one or more streets.  Albany has restricted and discouraged development of new driveways to 
Gibson Hill Road because of the speed and volume of traffic on the street. 

 
2.5 In order to avoid creation of new driveways and/or additional homes taking access to Gibson Hill Road 

with development of 1744 Gibson Hill Road, access to those future lots will need to be provided from an 
extension of Filbert Avenue.  All of the needed Filbert Avenue right-of-way is contained within the parcel 
subject to this development application. 

 
2.6 The tentative partition map submitted by the applicant proposes dedication of Filbert Avenue right-of-

way along the northern boundary of this site with this partition. 
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CONCLUSIONS 
 
2.1 Dedication of right-of-way for Filbert Avenue is needed along the northern boundary of this development 

in order to allow for the development of the adjoining parcel to the north in accordance with the 
Development Code. 

 
2.2 The adjoining land to the east, south, and west can be developed or is provided access that will allow its 

development in accordance with this Code. 
 
2.3 This criterion can be met with the following condition. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
2.1 The applicant shall, with this partition, dedicate 50-feet of public right-of-way along the northern 

boundary of this development to allow for the future construction of Filbert Avenue. 
 
Criterion (3)  The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic 
possible under the circumstances.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
3.1 The development will divide a 3.59-acre parcel into two parcels.  
 
3.2 Parcel 1 contains an existing home and will be 1.85 acres in size.  Parcel 2 will be vacant and will be 1.74 

acres in size.  
 
3.3 The site does not have frontage along an improved public street.  Filbert Avenue and Sarah Avenue both 

dead-end at the edge of the site.  
 
3.4 Filbert Avenue is classified as a local street.  It is aligned with the northern 50-feet of this site; this parcel 

created a gap of about 158 feet in the right-of-way.  To the west of this site, Filbert Avenue is constructed 
to city standards.  To the east of this site, Filbert Avenue is unimproved.  The applicant proposes to 
dedicate Filbert Avenue right-of-way along the north boundary of Parcel 2 with this partition.  

 
3.5 Sarah Avenue is classified as a local street.  It dead-ends at the west boundary of this site about 300 feet 

south of its northern boundary.  Sarah Avenue is constructed to city standards.  
 
3.6 ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on or approved access to a public street 

currently open to traffic.  It also requires new development to improve all public streets within and 
adjacent to the development.  The City Engineer can choose to accept a Petition for Improvement/Waiver 
of Remonstrance if a determination is made that the improvement is not timely.  

 
3.7 The proposed partition will create one vacant parcel.  While the parcel can be further divided in the 

future, with this partition the most intense allowed use would be one single family home.  Based upon 
ITE trip generation rates, single family homes generate about ten vehicle trips per day.  

 
3.8 Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or congestion problems 

occurring adjacent to the project.  
 
3.9 Because Parcel 2 has future development potential, the applicant provided an urban conversion plan.  The 

plan shows the future construction of both Filbert Avenue and Sarah Avenue across Parcel 2 and the 
creation of six single family lots.   

 
3.10 Because of the future development potential of Parcel 2, the City Engineer has determined that the 

construction of improvements for Filbert Avenue is not now timely.  



Staff Report/PA-03-16, Page 5 

 
3.11 Access to Parcel 1 is shown via a 22-foot wide easement over Parcel 2 out to Sarah Avenue.  Although 

Parcel 1 is 1.85 acres in size, steep slopes on the southern portion of Parcel 1 and the location of the 
existing home limit its development potential.   

 
3.12  As proposed, Parcel 1 will have public street access to Sarah Avenue via an existing driveway that is 

partially located on Parcel 2.  A 22-foot wide private access and utility easement over Parcel 2 is 
proposed to accommodate the driveway.  

 
3.13 ADC 12.090 states:  “In general, the creation of access easements between property owners is 

discouraged.  However, there are some instances where an access easement is the only viable method of 
providing access to a developable lot.  The review body will approve an access easement where the 
applicant has demonstrated that all of the following criteria have been met: 

 (1) No more than two parcels or uses are to be served by the proposed access easement.” 
(2) There is insufficient room for a public right-of-way due to topography, lot configuration, or 

placement of existing buildings.” 
(3) The City Engineer has determined that there is not a need for a public street in this location.” 
 

3.14 Parcel 1 is the only parcel that will be served by the proposed easement.  The City Engineer has 
determined that a public street is not needed to provide access for Parcel 1 because of the location of the 
existing house and the steep slopes on the property.  The existing house on the property is located 30 feet 
from the west property line.  The standard right-of-way width for a local street is 54 feet.  There is not 
enough width for a public street at this location.  The house is located approximately 70 feet from the east 
property line, along which are slopes that vary from about 14 percent to 60 percent, making a public street 
infeasible.  

 
3.15 Emergency vehicle access to the existing house is currently available via the existing driveway.  An 

Emergency Vehicle Access Easement is required for the portion of the existing driveway that crosses 
Parcel 2 in order to maintain emergency vehicle access for Parcel 1.  

  
CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1 Parcel 1 of the partition will have the existing house on it.  Parcel 2 will be vacant when it is created.  The 

partition will create the opportunity to build one more house.  ITE estimates that one house generates 
about ten (10) vehicle trips per day. 

 
3.2 The urban conversion plan submitted by the applicant shows that the applicant does not intend to further 

develop Parcel 1 in the future.  However, the proposed parcel is large enough to be further divided. 
Access to this parcel is proposed to be provided by an easement.  Based on the findings and conclusions 
below for ADC 11.090(2), this easement must be widened to 24 feet. 

 
3.3 The right-of-way for Filbert Avenue NW across the property will be dedicated with this partition.  The 

right-of-way for the extension of Sarah Avenue NW across the property can be dedicated when Parcel 2 is 
divided again. 

 
3.4 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any level-of-service or congestion problems 

on streets adjacent to the property that will be divided. 
 
3.5 The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic possible under 

the circumstances. 
 
3.6 This review criterion will be met when the following conditions are met. 
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CONDITIONS 
 
3.1 The proposed access and utility easement over Parcel 2 for the benefit of Parcel 1 shall be included on the 

final plat map.  The location of the easement shall be as shown on the tentative plat map and shall be 24 
feet wide for its entire length. 

 
3.2 The final plat shall include an Emergency Vehicle Access Easement that coincides with the 24-foot wide 

access and utility easement over Parcel 2 for the benefit of Parcel 1.  The easement shall require that the 
area be maintained by the owners and for purposes of ingress and egress to provide, without limitation, 
fire protection, ambulances, rescue services, and other lawful governmental or private emergency services 
to the premises, owners, occupants, and invitees thereof. 

 
3.3 Prior to recordation of the final plat map, the applicant shall provide a signed Petition for 

Improvement/Waiver of Remonstrance for future street improvements to Filbert Avenue. 
 
Criterion (4)  The location and design allows development to be conveniently served by various public 
utilities.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
Sanitary Sewer 
 
4.1 City utility maps show eight-inch public sanitary sewer mains to the east ends of Sarah Avenue and 

Filbert Avenue.   
 
4.2 ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer system if 

the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.  The existing house on Parcel 1 is currently served 
by a private septic system.  This house must be connected to the public sewer system. 

 
4.3 AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to 

public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater collection 
and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of construction, 
operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment system. 

 
4.4 A service lateral for the existing house that lies on what will be Parcel 1 must be connected to the existing 

public sewer main in Sarah Avenue.  The applicant must obtain any required permits from the Public 
Works Department before making this connection.  System Development Charges will be due at the time 
of permit issuance. 

 
Water 
 
4.5 City utility maps show an eight-inch public water main in Sarah Avenue that extends east through the 

subject property to Broadway Street and an eight-inch public water main to the east end of Filbert 
Avenue.  The existing house on Parcel 1 is connected to the main that runs through the property. 

 
4.6 Future development on Parcel 2 will likely require the extension of the main in Filbert Avenue.   
 
Storm Drainage 
 
4.7 City utility maps show 12-inch public storm drainage mains to the east ends of Sarah Avenue and Filbert 

Avenue.   
 
4.8 Future development on Parcel 2 will likely require the extension of Sarah Avenue and Filbert Avenue, 

with associated storm drainage improvements.   
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CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 The existing house on Parcel 1 is currently served by a private septic system.  It must be connected to the 

public sewer system before the proposed partition will be approved. 
 
4.2 This criterion can be met with the following condition. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
4.1 Prior to approval of the final plat, the existing house must be connected to the public sanitary sewer 

system.  Any required permits must be obtained from the Public Works Department before making the 
connection. 

 
Criterion (5)  Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
5.1 Topography:  Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, shows that there are steep slopes on this property.  

Contours on the tentative plat show that the elevation of the property varies from about 88 feet to 125 
feet. 

 
5.2 ADC 6.170 through 6.230 include Hillside Development standards. 
 
5.3 ADC 6.200 provides that the applicant must provide a geologic and soils report prepared and stamped by 

a certified engineering geologist or a licensed civil engineer licensed in the specialty of geotechnical 
engineering with the State of Oregon.  The report must identify the following: 
 
(1) All geologic and soils hazards and certify that the site, and each individual lot if land division is 

proposed, are suitable for the proposed development. 
(2) Area(s) suitable for building and describe how slopes will be stabilized. 
(3) Suitable building footprint(s) for development on each lot. 
(4) Any requirements that must be met from the time construction begins to the time construction is 

completed. 
(5) Any requirements that must be met after construction is completed (e.g., maintenance requirements 

for continued slope stabilization). 
 

 The applicant provided a Geotechnical Summary done by OGD Consulting PC, dated September 21, 
2007.  The Geotechnical Summary notes that the applicants explained that Parcel 1 will not be developed 
further and so development will be limited to the northern portion of the property.  The report concludes 
that Parcel 2 is suitable for a variety of residential development configurations and that the geotechnical 
conditions will not limit development activity.  The proposed lots are suitable for the proposed 
development. 

 
 Staff notes that this partition will create two parcels.  Parcel 1 has the existing house on it and the 

applicant has indicated the parcel will not be developed further.  However, it is large enough to be further 
divided in the future and has steep slopes.  Any future division or development of Parcel 1 would be 
subject to review and compliance with Hillside Development standards in effect at the time of 
development.  Based on available contour data, the slope of Parcel 2 is about six percent and the ground 
slopes evenly, with no areas of steeper slopes on the parcel.  Land use applications for further 
development of Parcel 2 would not be subject to Hillside Development standards.  

 
5.4 Floodplains:  Comprehensive Plan, Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100-year floodplain on the 

property.  FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C 0213H, dated 12/08/16 and shows the property is 
in Zone X, an area determined to be outside any 100-year floodplain. 
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5.5 Wetlands:  Comprehensive Plan, Plate 6: Wetland Sites, does not show wetlands on the property.  The 
U.S. Department of Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Wetland Inventory Map, dated 1994, 
does not show wetlands on the property.  The property is included in the North Albany Local Wetlands 
Inventory boundary and does not show any wetlands on the property. 

 
5.6 Vegetation:  Comprehensive Plan, Plate 3: Natural Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat, does not show any 

areas of vegetation or wildlife habitat on the property.  The vegetation on the property is grass and trees.  
Large trees are located on Parcel 1, which is already developed with an existing residence and accessory 
structures.  No trees will be removed with the partition. 

 
5.7 Archaeological and Historic Sites:  Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the property 

is not in a historic district.  There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 There are no floodplains, wetlands, or historic sites on the property. 
 
5.2 The property has steep slopes and is subject to the Hillside Development standards.  The applicant 

submitted a Geotechnical Summary that acknowledges Parcel 1 will be developed with the existing single 
family residence and it concludes that Parcel 2 is suitable for residential development. 

 
5.3 There are large trees on the property.  No trees will be removed with the partition. 
 
5.3 This criterion is met.  
 
LOT AND BLOCK ARRANGEMENT REVIEW CRITERIA (ADC 11.090) 

Lot and Block Arrangements: In any single-family residential land division, lots and blocks shall conform to 
the following standards in this Article and other applicable provisions of this Code: 

(1) Lot arrangement must be such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for reason of topography or 
other condition, in securing building permits to build on all lots in compliance with the requirements of 
this Code with the exception of lots designated Open Space. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

1.1 As addressed under review criterion ADC 11.180(1) above, both proposed parcels are in compliance 
with the minimum requirements of the code; those findings are included here by reference. The parcel 
sizes and dimensions will allow for setbacks to be met and provide for sizable building envelopes for 
single family residences.  The area with steep slopes and limited street access that potentially impede 
future development are located on Parcel 1.  Parcel 1 is already developed with an existing single 
family residence and accessory structures.  Parcel 2 does not have steep slopes or other conditions 
anticipated to cause difficulties in obtaining building permits for single family residential 
development.   

1.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

(2) Lot dimensions must comply with the minimum standards of this Code. When lots are more than 
double the minimum area designated by the zoning district, those lots must be arranged so as to allow 
further subdivision and the opening of future streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots. 
An urban conversion plan may be required in conjunction with submittal of tentative subdivision or 
partition plat. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

2.1 As addressed under review criterion ADC 11.180(1) above, both proposed parcels are more than 
double the 10,000 square foot minimum area designated in the RS-10 zone and meet applicable 
lot dimension requirements for detached single-family dwellings.   
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2.2 The applicant submitted an urban conversion plan showing how the proposed configuration 
allows for the creation of additional lots in the future.  The plan shows the future construction of 
both Filbert Avenue and Sarah Avenue across Parcel 2.  Parcel 2 is shown to be subdivided into 
six lots, averaging just less than 10,000 square feet.  Parcel 1 is shown to remain in its proposed 
configuration, without being further divided, even though the proposed parcel is large enough to 
be further divided.  

2.3 Based on the site’s RS-10 zone designation the future lots that would be created by further 
dividing Parcel 2 must average 10,000 square feet.  The total area shown for the six future lots on 
Parcel 2 is 117 square feet less than what would be required for the lots to average 10,000 square 
feet in size.  Shifting the property line between Parcels 1 and 2 to the south by just less than a foot 
on the final plat would provide the needed area to enable future development consistent with the 
urban conversion plan layout and the applicant is encouraged to make this adjustment on the final 
plat.  

2.4 Parcel 1 is large enough to be further divided into two or more parcels.  As addressed under 
Criterion ADC 11.180(3) above, topography and existing development patterns limit the potential 
for public street connections and additional development on Parcel 1.  The Development Code 
allows street access via flag lots or shared access easements only when necessary to provide 
access to buildable sites and when a public street cannot be provided.  Public street access to 
Parcel 1 is proposed via an access easement over Parcel 2.  Per ADC 12.090, no more than two 
parcels or uses shall be served by an access easement.  To provide for adequate public street 
access in lieu of a public street, access easements must conform to the widths specified for flag 
lot access at ADC 11.090(9).  Per ADC 11.090(9), 24 feet is the minimum width required for flag 
lots when point access is shared by more than one lot.  

2.5 Due to limited street access and steep slopes, the development potential of Parcel 1 is limited to 
the creation of one additional parcel.  However, the access easement proposed to serve Parcel 1 is 
22 feet wide, which is not sufficient to enable Parcel 1 to be divided in the future.  In order to 
enable Parcel 1 to be further divided into two lots in the future, the access easement must be 
widened to 24 feet.  

2.6 The applicant’s urban conversion plan shows the proposed parcels are generally arranged to 
facilitate the creation of additional lots and will satisfy this criterion with adherence to Condition 
3.1 listed above.  

(3) Double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide separation of residential 
developments from streets of collector and arterial street status or to overcome specific disadvantages 
of topography and/or orientation. When driveway access from arterials is necessary for several 
adjoining lots, those lots must be served by a combined access driveway in order to limit possible traffic 
hazards on such streets. The driveway should be designed and arranged so as to avoid requiring 
vehicles to back into traffic on arterials. An access control strip shall be placed along all lots abutting 
arterial streets requiring access onto the lesser class street where possible. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

3.1 Neither proposed parcel will have frontage on more than one street. 

3.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

(4) Side yards of a lot shall run at right angles to the street the property faces, except that on a curved 
street the side property line shall be radial to the curve. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

4.1 Both proposed parcels have side yards running at a right angle to the street existing street 
network. 

4.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 
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(5) Block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development patterns, connectivity needs, 
topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall not exceed 600 feet unless adjacent 
layout or physical conditions justify a greater length. Block length is defined as the distance along a 
street between the centerline of two intersecting through streets. Physical conditions may include 
existing development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree groves. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

5.1 The proposed partition is located in an area with an established street pattern.  The partition is 
configured to allow for the extension of Filbert Avenue and Sarah Avenue through the property, 
with block lengths that would not exceed 600 feet.  As addressed above, under review criterion 
ADC 11.180(1), additional street connections are not feasible due to topography and existing 
development patterns.  

5.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

(6) Off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and used to provide pedestrian 
and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

6.1 Sidewalk connections will be provided via the existing and proposed street system in accordance 
with applicable City standards.  

6.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

(7) The recommended minimum distance between arterial street intersections is 1800 feet. In order to 
provide for adequate street connectivity and respect the needs for access management along arterial 
streets, the Community Development Director/City Engineer may require either a right-in/right-out 
public street connection or public access connection to the arterial in lieu of a full public street 
connection. When a right-in/right-out street connection is provided, turning movements shall be 
defined and limited by raised medians to preclude inappropriate turning movements.  

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

7.1 The transportation plan is addressed under ADC 11.180(3); those findings are included here by 
reference; the streets abutting the proposed subdivision are not arterials and no new streets or 
access points are proposed that dictate the need for access management along arterial streets. 

7.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

(8) Cul-de-sac lots are limited to five lots or units with access on a cul-de-sac bulb except that additional 
lots or units may be permitted when one additional off street parking space is created for each unit that 
has access on a cul-de-sac bulb. The minimum frontage of a lot on a cul-de-sac shall be 22 feet as 
measured perpendicular to the radius. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

8.1 There are no cul-de-sacs proposed within the partition.  

8.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

(9) Flag lots are discouraged and allowed only when absolutely necessary to provide adequate access to 
buildable sites and only where the dedication and improvement of a public street cannot be provided. 
The minimum width for a flag lot is 22 feet, except when point access is shared by an access and 
maintenance agreement in which case each lot shall have a minimum width of 12 feet and a combined 
minimum of 24 feet. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

9.1 There are no flag lots proposed within the partition.  Public street access for Parcel 1 will be 
provided via a 24-foot wide easement over Parcel 2.  As addressed under ADC 11.180(3), the 
dedication and improvement of a public street is not feasible due to topography and existing 
development patterns.   

9.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 
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(10) At all street intersections, an arc along the property lines shall be established so that construction of 
the street at maximum allowable width, centered in the right-of-way, shall require not less than a 
twenty foot radius of the curb line. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

10.1 No new street intersections are proposed or required.  The transportation plan and street standards 
are addressed under Criterion ADC 11.180(3); those findings are included here by reference.  

10.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

 
OVERALL CONCLUSION 
 
The application for a land division tentative plat review satisfies all of the applicable review criteria with 
adherence to the conditions outlined in this report. 
 
OPTIONS FOR THE HEARINGS BOARD 
The Hearings Board has three options with respect to the subject application: 
 
Option 1:    Approve; 
 
Option 2:    Approve with Conditions; or 
 
Option 3:    Deny 
 
Staff Recommendation 
 
Based on the analysis in this report, staff recommends the Hearings Board pursue Option 2 and approve the 
application with the conditions of approval provided below. 
 
Conditions of Approval: 
 
Transportation: 
 
2.1 The applicant shall, with this partition, dedicate 50 feet of public right-of-way along the northern 

boundary of this development to allow for the future construction of Filbert Avenue. 
 
3.1 The proposed access and utility easement over Parcel 2 for the benefit of Parcel 1 shall be included on the 

final plat map.  The location of the easement shall be as shown on the tentative plat map and shall be 24 
feet wide for its entire length. 

 
3.2 The final plat shall include an Emergency Vehicle Access Easement that coincides with the 24-foot wide 

access and utility easement over Parcel 2 for the benefit of Parcel 1.  The easement shall require that the 
area be maintained by the owners and for purposes of ingress and egress to provide, without limitation, 
fire protection, ambulances, rescue services, and other lawful governmental or private emergency services 
to the premises, owners, occupants and invitees thereof. 

 
3.3 Prior to recordation of the final plat map, the applicant shall provide a signed Petition for 

Improvement/Waiver of Remonstrance for future street improvements to Filbert Avenue. 
 
Utilities: 
 
4.1 Before the City will approve the final plat, the existing house must be connected to the public sanitary 

sewer system.  Any required permits must be obtained from the Public Works Department before making 
the connection. 
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Motion: 
 
Based on the staff recommendation, the following motion is suggested: 
 
I move that the Hearings Board approve land use application PA-03-16, as conditioned in the January 4, 2017, 
staff report to the Hearings Board.  This motion is based on the findings and conclusions in the staff report, and 
the findings in support of the application made by the Hearings Board during deliberations on this matter.  

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Location Map 
 
B. Applicant’s Submittal 
 B.1 – B.3 Narrative  
 B.4   Hillside Development Written Response 
 B.5 – B.6 Tentative Partition Plat (2 sheets) 
 B.7  Urban Conversion Plan  
 B.8 – B.9 OGD Consulting, Geotechnical Summary 
 B.10 – B.15 2007 Tentative Partition Plat Notice of Decision (City File PA-13-07) 
 B.16 – B.27 2007 Tentative Partition Platt Staff Report (City File PA-13-07) 

 

ACRONYMS 
 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
PA  Partition 
RS-10  Single Family Residential Zoning District-10,000 sq. ft. 
 
 



Location Map: 1800 Sarah Avenue (PA-03-16)
The City of Albany's Infrastructure records, drawings, and other
documents have been gathered over many decades, using differing
standards for quality control, documentation, and verification. All of the
data provided represents current information in a readily available format.
While the data provided is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally
it proves to be incorrect; thus its accuracy is not warranted. Prior to making
any property purchases or other investments based in full or in part upon
the material provided, it is specifically advised that you independently field¯ October 21, 2016
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P. O. Box 490 Ph: ( 541) 917 -7550 Fax: ( 541) 917 -7598

Albany OR 97321 www.cityofalbany.net

NOTICE OF DECISION

DATE OF NOTICE: October 17, 2007

FILE: PA -13 -07

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Partition Tentative Plat that would divide a 3. 58 -acre parcel of land into

two parcels. Parcel 1 would be 1. 84 acres. Parcel 2 would be 1. 75 acres. 

REVIEW BODY: Planning Commission

PROPERTY OWNER/ Kent and Linda Royer; 1800 Sarah Avenue NW; Albany, OR 97321
APPLICANT: 

APPLICANT REP: Troy Plum; PacWest Engineering LLC; 1530 Ninth Avenue SE; Albany, 
OR 97322

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 1800 Sarah Avenue NW

MAP /TAX LOT: Benton County Assessor' s Map No. l OS- 4W -3 6CA; Tax Lot 700

ZONING: RS -10 ( Residential Single Family) 

On October 15, 2007, the City of Albany Planning Commission granted APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of
a the Partition Tentative Plat application referenced above. 

The City based its decision on the project' s conformance with the review criteria listed in the Albany
Development Code. The supporting documentation relied upon by the City in making this decision is available
for review at City Hall, 333 Broadalbin Street SW. For more information, please contact Planning Manager Don
Donovan at (541) 917 -7561. 

The City' s decision may be appealed to the City Council, if a person with standing files a completed Notice to
Appeal application and the associated filing fee no later than 0 days from the date the City ils th otice of

Decision. 

Attachments: Conditions of Approval, Information for Applicants, Location Map, and Approved Tentative Plat

Notice of Decision/PA- 13 -07, Page 1
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

FILE PA -13 -07

ACCESS FOR ADJOINING LAND

2. 1 The property owner must dedicate the public street right -of -way for the extension of Filbert Street across
the northern boundary of the parcel that will be partitioned. The right -of -way must be 50 feet wide. The
right -of -way may be dedicated on the final plat. 

STREET PLAN

3. 1 A 22- foot -wide access and utility easement for Parcel 2 shall be included on the final plat. The location
of the easement shall be as shown on the tentative plat. 

PUBLIC UTILITIES

4. 1 Before the City will approve the final plat, an 8 -inch public sanitary sewer main must be extended south
from the existing sewer main in Sarah Avenue NW generally as shown on the tentative plat. The existing
house must be connected to this sewer. 

4. 2 A 20- foot -wide public utility easement, centered over the main, must be provided for the public sewer
extension referenced in 4. 1 above. Permanent structures are not allowed to encroach on a public utility

easement, or be placed over a public sewer main. The easement must be shown on the final plat. 

4.3 The existing septic system on the property must be abandoned in conformance with Benton County
requirements. 

4.4 Obtain a Permit for Private Construction of Public Improvements from the City' s Engineering Division to
build the new public sewer main. Final design details ( such as manhole locations, lateral locations, pipe
size and grade, etc.) for required public improvements must be reviewed and approved by the City' s
Engineering Division. 

4.5 The property owner /developer may provide an improvement assurance that guarantees the required public
improvements will be made. The improvement assurance must be in accordance with the requirements of

ADC 12. 590 through 12. 610. The City will sign the final plat when the improvements are made, or when
the improvement assurance is provided and all other conditions of approval are met. 

Conditions of Approval/PA- 13 -07, Page 1
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INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT

FILE PA -13 -07

Please read through the following requirements. This list is not meant to be all- inclusive. We have tried to

compile requirements that relate to your specific type of development. These requirements are not conditions of
the land use decision. They are Municipal Code ( AMC) or Development Code ( ADC) regulations or

administrative policies of the Planning, Engineering, Fire, or Building Departments that you must meet as part of
the development process. 

PLANNING

The fnal partition plat must substantially conform to the tentative plat that was submitted for review, 
subject to the conditions of approval. Planning staff must approve any substantial changes to the plat. 

2. Land use approval of the partition does not constitute Building or Public Works permit approvals. 

To complete the land division process, the applicant must: 

a. Satisfy the land use conditions of approval. These are attached to the Notice of Decision. Please
review them before you submit the final plat for review. 

b. The final plat must be prepared by a registered professional land surveyor per Oregon Revised
Statute ( ORS) 92.050 and ORS 209.250. 

C. Submit to Planning two plats on mylar ( an original and a duplicate) and all other executed
documents that must be reviewed by the City. Allow at least five ( 5) business days for the City to
review the plat and other related documents. If it was not paid with the application for tentative
approval, pay a final plat review fee to the City of Albany with the first draft of the final plat
submitted to the City for review ( whether paper or mylar). Check with Planning staff for the
current fee. 

The county surveyor will also review the plat. These reviews can be done concurrently. Contact
the Benton County Surveyor' s and Recorder' s offices to learn about their current processes, fees
and possible expenses (property taxes) related to reviewing and recording a final plat. 

d. If applicable, pay or segregate any existing City liens on the properties and pay or finance any
other fees due as a result of the land division. Contact the Finance Department ( 917 -7533) to

make these arrangements. 

e. After approval by the City, submit the plats to Benton County for approval and recording. 

f. After recording, and before the Cily will accept a building permit qpplication for a structure in the
new plat area, the applicant must: 

1) Return one copy of the recorded plat to the Albany Planning Division; and

2) Provide the Building Division with a copy of the recording county' s paperwork that
assigns the tax assessor' s map and tax lot identification numbers to each new lot. 

ENGINEERING

Before the City will issue a building permit, the applicant must pay to the City the necessary System
Development Charges ( SDCs) and any other applicable fees to connect the existing house on the property
to the public sewer system as required by the Conditions of Approval. 

Information for the Applicant/PA- 13 -07, Page 1
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2. The City of Albany' s infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents have been gathered over
many decades, using differing standards for quality control, documentation, and verification. All

information provided represents the current information we have in a readily available format. While the
information we provide is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally this information proves to be
incorrect, and thus we do not warrant its accuracy. Prior to making any property purchases or other
investments based, in full or in part, upon the information provided, we specifically advise that you

independently field verify the information contained within our records. 

Stormwater Manaegment. It is the property owner' s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, 
fill, excavation, or other site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent
properties. In some situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential
negative impacts to surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the
applicant to obtain a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage
systems crossing multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown
on the final plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction
drawings. The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the
public system, will be approved as part of the Site Improvement process by the City of Albany's
Engineering Division. 

Information for the Applicant/PA- 13 -07, Page 2
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Community Development Department
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 Phone: ( 541) 917 -7550 Facsimile: ( 541) 917 -7598

Albany, OR 97321 www.cityofalbany.net

STAFF REPORT

Land Division

HEARING BODY PLANNING COMMISSION

HEARING DATE Monday, October 15, 2007

HEARING TIME 5: 15 p.m. 

HEARING LOCATION Council Chambers, Albany City Hall, 333 Broadalbin Street SW

GENERAL INFORMATION

DATE OF REPORT: October 8, 2007

FILE: PA -13 -07

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Tentative Partition Plat that would divide a 3. 58 -acre parcel of land into

two parcels. Parcel 1 would be 1. 94 acres. Parcel 2 would be 1. 64 acres. 

REVIEW BODY: Planning Commission

PROPERTY OWNER/ Kent and Linda Royer; 1800 Sarah Avenue NW; Albany, OR 97321
APPLICANT: 

APPLICANT REP: Troy Plum; PacWest Engineering LLC; 1530 Ninth Avenue SE; Albany, 
OR 973232

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 1800 Sarah Avenue NW

MAP/TAX LOT: Benton County Assessor' s Map No. l OS- 4W -3 6CA; Tax Lot 700

ZONING: RS -10 ( Residential Single Family) 

TOTAL LAND AREA: 3. 58 acres

EXISTING LAND USE: Residential

NEIGHBORHOOD: North Albany

SURROUNDING ZONING: North: RS -10

South: RS -10

East: RS -10

West: RS -10

SURROUNDING USES: North: Residential

South: Residential

East: Residential

West: Residential

PRIOR HISTORY: File SR- 03 -99: Approval of temporary placement of a manufactured home
for medical hardship. 

Staff Repor TA- 13 -07, Page 1
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NOTICE INFORMATION

A notice of public hearing was mailed to surrounding property owners on October 5, 2007. The site was posted
with a sign that advertises the public hearing on October 5, 2007, in accordance with Section 1. 410 of the Albany
Development Code. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

APPROVAL with CONDITIONS of this Tentative Partition Plat application. The proposed conditions of
approval are found in this staff report. 

PLANNING COMMISSION DECISION

NOTE TO PLANNING COMMISSION. CHOOSE ONE FROM THE MOTIONS LISTED BELOW] 

MOTION TO APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS

Ifno new evidence is presented at the public hearing, the Planning Commission may approve the
application based on thefindings and conclusions ofthe staffreport. 

I MOVE that the Planning Commission APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS the application for the Tentative
Partition Plat that would divide a 3. 58 -acre parcel of land into two parcels (File PA- 13 -07). This motion is based

on the findings and conclusions of the staff report and testimony presented at the public hearing. 

MOTION TO APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS AS MODIFIED

If there is information not included in the staff report or new information presented at the public
hearing, the Planning Commission may propose new findings and conditions and approve the
application. 

I MOVE that the Planning Commission APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS AS MODIFIED ([ Modificationsl) the

application for the Tentative Partition Plat that would divide a 3. 58 -acre parcel of land into two parcels (File PA- 
13- 07). This motion is based on the findings and conclusions of the staff report and testimony presented at the

public hearing. 

OR

MOTION TO GRANT TENTATIVE APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

Ifnew information is presented at the public hearing, and the Planning Commission wishes staff
to prepare additionalfindings that address that information, the Planning Commission may grant
tentative approval, and direct staff to prepare findings. At the next meeting, the Planning
Commission would review the additional findings, and if they are satisfactory, approve the

application based on the staffreport, the new information, and the additionalfindings. 

I MOVE that the Planning Commission grant TENTATIVE APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the
application for the Tentative Partition Plat that would divide a 3. 58 -acre parcel of land into two parcels ( File PA- 
13- 07). I also MOVE that the Planning Commission direct staff to prepare findings that address the new
information presented at the public hearing for consideration at the next meeting. 

OR

Staff Report/PA- 13 -07, Page 2
2
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MOTION TO DENY

If the Planning Commission finds that the applicant has not provided sufficient evidence to
demonstrate that the review criteria have been met, or if they find the applicant has presented
incorrect information, the Planning Commission may deny the application. 

I MOVE that the Planning Commission DENY the application for the Tentative Partition Plat that would divide a
3. 58 -acre parcel of land into two parcels ( File PA- 13 -07). I also MOVE that the Planning Commission direct
staff to prepare findings to support denial based on the testimony presented at the public hearing and to present
these findings for consideration at the next meeting. 

APPEALS

Within five days of the Planning Commission' s final decision on this application, the Community Development
Director will provide written notice of the decision to the applicant and any other parties entitled to notice. 

A decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council if a person with standing files a
completed Notice to Appeal and the associated filing fee to the Planning Division within 10 days of the date of
the notice of decision is mailed. 

U.•ICommunity Developmeni0anninglCurrent12007107pa13.sr.efdoc

Staff RepoftTA- 13 -07, Page 3
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STAFF ANALYSIS

Partition File PA -13 -07

The Albany Development Code ( ADC) contains the following review criteria which must be met for this
application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings and conclusions. 

1) Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in
accordance with this Code. 

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. 1 Kent and Linda Royer own the 3. 58 -acre parcel of land shown on Benton County Assessor' s Map No. 
lOS- 4W -36CA as Tax Lot 700. This is the parcel that would be divided by the proposed partition. 

1. 2 The proposed partition would divide the 3. 58 -acre parcel of land into two parcels. Parcel 1 would be 1. 94
acres. Parcel 2 would be 1. 64 acres. The existing house would be located on Parcel 1. There will be no
remainder" of property not included in the land division. 

1. 3 This property is zoned RS -10. The average minimum lot size for a parcel with a single - family house on it
is 10,000 square feet. 

1. 4 Theoretically, Parcel 1 is large enough to divide into two parcels using the shared access easement shown
on the tentative plat. ( ADC 12. 090 allows only two parcels to be served by an easement.) The applicant

states that Parcel 1 will not be further developed. The applicants have limited the future development

potential of Parcel 1 by providing just an easement for access. 

1. 5 An " urban conversion plan" that shows how Parcel 2 can be divided again was submitted with the
partition application. The urban conversion plan is attached to this staff report as Exhibit C. The plan

shows six lots can be created. Filbert Avenue NW and Sarah Avenue NW would be extended to provide
access for the lots. Sewer, water, and storm drain services can be extended to the lots by extending new
lines in the Filbert Street NW and Sarah Avenue NW rights -of -way. Note that the urban conversion plan
is not approved for development. A subdivision application must be submitted when the subdivision is
proposed. 

CONCLUSIONS

1. 1 There will be no remainder of property. 

1. 2 The two parcels that will be created can be divided again. Each of the parcels will be able to be

developed in accordance with the Development Code. 

1. 3 This review criterion is met. 

2) Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in accordance
with this Code. 

FINDINGS OF FACT

2. 1 This review criterion has been interpreted by the. City Council to require only that adjoining land either
have access, or be provided access, to public streets. 

2.2 . ADC 12. 060 requires that development must have frontage on or approved access to a public street
currently open to traffic. 

2.3 ADC 12. 110 says that new streets may be required to be located where the City Engineer determines that
additional access is needed to relieve or avoid access deficiencies on adjacent or nearby properties. 

Staff RepoWPA- 13 -07, Page 4
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2.4 Property to the North: The property to the north is about one acre. There is one single - family house on
the property now. The property may have enough area to be divided into four parcels, but the actual
number of parcels that can be created may be limited by the location of the existing house. The property
has frontage on Gibson Hill Road NW, a minor arterial street. Filbert Avenue NW will eventually be

extended from the west along the south boundary of the property. Filbert Avenue NW to the west is

located such that the entire width of the right -of -way for the Filbert Avenue NW extension will have to be
provided on the property that will be partitioned now. 

2.5 ADC 12. 100 allows the City to restrict driveway access to the minor street where developments have
frontage on one or more streets. Access to Gibson Hill Road NW has been restricted and new driveways
have been discouraged because of the speed and volume of traffic on this arterial street. 

2.6 Access for future lots on the property to the north of the proposed partition will have to be provided on
the extension ofFilbert Street NW to avoid creation of new driveways on Gibson Hill Road NW. 

2. 7 The applicants have agreed to dedicate the right -of -way for the Filbert Avenue NW extension with this
partition. 

Property to the South: The property directly to the south has access to Penny Lane NW. There is also a
parcel that touches the southeast corner of the property where the partition is proposed. This parcel does
not have frontage on a public street. The parcel has not been developed. The same owner ( McNabb) 

owns the parcel adjacent to the east. There is a house on this parcel. Access for the parcel is to West

Thornton Lake Drive NW. It is likely that the other parcel will need to have access to the east or south. 

Property to the East: The property to the east has access to Broadway Street NW. 

Property to the West: All of the subdivision lots to the west have access to Penny Lane NW. 

CONCLUSIONS

2. 1 The applicants have agreed to provide the right -of -way for the future extension of Filbert Avenue. 

2. 2 All of the adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in
accordance with this Code. 

2.3 This review criterion will be met when the following conditions are met. 

CONDITION

2. 1 The property owner must dedicate the public street right -of -way for the extension of Filbert Street across
the northern boundary of the parcel that will be partitioned. The right -of -way must be 50 feet wide. The
right -of -way may be dedicated on the final plat. 

3) The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic possible
under the circumstances. 

FINDINGS OF FACT

3. 1 The property that will be divided is located south of Gibson Hill Road NW. Filbert Avenue NW and

Sarah Avenue NW end at the west boundary of the property. 

3. 2 Filbert Avenue NW is classified as a local street. The street is constructed to City standards up to the

west boundary of the property that will be divided. The street right -of -way is aligned with the northern
50 feet of the property. There is also right -of -way for Filbert Avenue NW that will allow the street to be
built from the property to Broadway Street NW to the east. ( The street has not been built in this right -of- 

way yet.) There is a gap in the right -of -way for Filbert Avenue NW across the property that will be
Staff RepoWPA- 13 -07, Page 5
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divided. The applicants have agreed to dedicate the right -of -way for Filbert Avenue NW across the
property. 

3. 3 Sarah Avenue NW is classified as a local street. Sarah Avenue NW is constructed to City standards. 

3. 4 There is an existing house on what will be Parcel 1 of the partition. Parcel 2 will be vacant at the time it
is created. 

3. 5 City staff uses Institute of Transportation Engineers ( ITE) trip generation rates to estimate the volume of
traffic that will be generated by development. ITE estimates that a single - family house generates about
ten ( 10) vehicle trips per day. The partition will create one vacant parcel, which creates the opportunity
for one more house to be built. This will add about ten ( 10) vehicle trips per day to the street system. 

3. 6 Albany' s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any level -of- service or congestion problems
on streets adjacent to the property that will be divided. 

3. 7 The tentative plat shows that a 22- foot -wide .access easement will be provided for Parcel 1 to Filbert
Street NW. The applicants submitted an " urban conversion plan" that shows how Parcel 2 can be divided
in the future. A note on the plan says " no future development on Parcel 1." 

ADC 12. 090 says: " In general, the creation of access easements between property owners is discouraged. 
However, there are some instances where an access easement is the only viable method of providing
access to a developable lot. The review body will approve an access easement where the applicant has
demonstrated that all of the following criteria have been met: 

1) No more than two parcels or uses are to be served by the proposed access easement. " 

The tentative plat shows that only Parcel 1 will be served by the proposed easement. 

2) There is insufficient room for a public right -of -way due to topography, lot configuration, or
placement ofexisting buildings. " 

The existing house on the property is located 30 feet from the west property line. The standard right -of- 
way width for a local street is 54 feet. There is not enough width for a public street at this location. 

There are slopes that vary from about 14 percent to 60 percent along the east property line. The urban

conversion plan shows that lots on Parcel 2 will access an extension of Sarah Avenue NW precluding
access on a street to Parcel 1. The plan says Parcel 1 will not be developed in the future. The intent of

the owner is to keep it one parcel. 

3) The City Engineer has determined that there is not a needfor a public street in this location. " 

The City Engineer has determined that a public street is not needed to provide access for Parcel 1 because
of the location of the existing house and the steep slopes on the property. 

CONCLUSIONS

3. 1 Parcel 1 of the partition will have the existing house on it. Parcel 2 will be vacant when it is created. The
partition will create the opportunity to build one more house. ITE estimates that one house generates

about ten ( 10) vehicle trips per day. 

3. 2 The urban conversion plan submitted by the applicants shows that Parcel 1 will not be developed in the
future. Access to this parcel will be provided by an easement. The right -of -way for Filbert Street NW
across the property will be dedicated with this partition. The right -of -way for the extension of Sarah
Avenue NW across the property can be dedicated when Parcel 2 is divided again. 

Staff ReporUPA- 13 -07, Page 6
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3. 3 Albany' s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any level -of- service or congestion problems
on streets adjacent to the property that will be divided. 

3. 4 The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic possible under
the circumstances. 

3. 5 This review criterion will be met when the following condition is met. 

CONDITION

3. 1 A 22- foot -wide access and utility easement for Parcel 2 shall be included on the final plat. The location
of the easement shall be as shown on the tentative plat. 

4) The location and design allows development to be conveniently served by various public utilities. 

FINDINGS OF FACT

SaniIM Sewer

4. 1 The City' s utility maps show 8 -inch public sanitary sewer mains to the south ends of Sarah Avenue NW
and Filbert Avenue NW. 

4.2 ADC 12. 470 requires all new development to extend and/ or connect to the public sanitary sewer system if
the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line. The existing house on Parcel 1 is currently served
by a private septic system. This house must be connected to the public sewer system. 

4.3 The tentative plat shows that approximately 15 feet of public sewer main will be extended south from the
existing sewer main in Sarah Avenue NW. A service lateral for the existing house on Parcel 1 will be
connected to this new public main. 

4.4 ADC 12. 370 requires the dedication of public utility easements at least 20 feet wide, centered over the
main, for all public sanitary sewers and appurtenances. 

Water

4.5 The City' s utility maps show an 8 -inch public water main in Sarah Avenue NW that extends south
through the property that will be divided to Broadway Street NW; and an 8 -inch public water main to the
south end of Filbert Avenue NW. The existing house on Parcel 1 is connected to the water main that runs
through the property. 

Storm Drainace

4.6 The City' s utility maps show 12 -inch public storm drainage mains to the south ends of Sarah Avenue NW
and Filbert Avenue NW. 

CONCLUSIONS

4. 1 The existing house on Parcel 1 is currently served by a private septic system. It must be connected to the
public sewer system. 

4.2 Approximately 15 feet of public sewer main will be extended south of Sarah Avenue NW to allow
connection of the house on Parcel 1 to the public sewer system. An easement must be provided over this

sewer. 

Staff ReporVPA- 13 -07, Page 7
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CONDITIONS

4. 1 Before the City will approve the final plat, an 8 -inch public sanitary sewer main must be extended south
from the existing sewer main in Sarah Avenue NW generally as shown on the tentative plat. The existing
house must be connected to this sewer. 

4.2 A 20- foot -wide public utility easement, centered over the main, must be provided for the public sewer
extension referenced in 4. 1 above. Permanent structures are not allowed to encroach on a public utility
easement, or be placed over a public sewer main. The easement must be shown on the final plat. 

4.3 The existing septic system on the property must be abandoned in conformance with Benton County
requirements. 

4.4 Obtain a Permit for Private Construction of Public Improvements from the City' s Engineering Division to
build the new public sewer main. Final design details ( such as manhole locations, lateral locations, pipe
size and grade, etc.) for required public improvements must be reviewed and approved by the City' s
Engineering Division. 

4.5 The property owner /developer may provide an improvement assurance that guarantees the required public
improvements will be made. The improvement assurance must be in accordance with the requirements of
ADC 12.590 through 12. 610. The City will sign the final plat when the improvements are made, or when
the improvement assurance is provided and all other conditions of approval are met. 

5) Any special features of this site ( such as topography, floodplains, wetlands, vegetation, historic sites, 
etc.) have been adequately considered and utilized

FINDINGS OF FACT

5. 1 Topoeraphy: Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, shows that there are steep slopes on this property. 
Contours on the tentative plat show that the elevation of the property varies from about 88 feet to 125
feet. 

5. 2 ADC 6. 170 through 6.230 include Hillside Development Standards. 

5. 3 ADC 6. 200 says that the applicant must provide a geologic and soils report prepared and stamped by a
certified engineering geologist or a licensed civil engineer, licensed in the specialty of geotechnical
engineering with the State of Oregon. The report must identify the following: 

1) All geologic and soils hazards and certify that the site, and each individual lot if land division is
proposed, are suitable for the proposed development. 

2) Area(s) suitable for building and describe how slopes will be stabilized. 
3) Suitable building footprint(s) for development on each lot. 
4) Any requirements that must be met from the time construction begins to the time construction is

completed. 

5) Any requirements that must be met after construction is completed ( e. g., maintenance requirements
for continued slope stabilization). 

The applicants provided a Geotechnical Summary done by OGD Consulting PC, dated September 21, 
2007. The Geotechnical Summary notes that the applicants explained that Parcel 1 will not be developed
further and so, development will be limited to the northern portion of the property. The report concludes
that Parcel 2 is suitable for a variety of residential development configurations and that the geotechnical
conditions will not limit development activity. The proposed lots are suitable for the proposed

development. 

Staff notes that this partition will create two parcels. Parcel 1 has the existing house on it and the
applicants have indicated that this parcel will not be developed further. Parcel 2 has future development

Staff Report/PA- 13 -07, Page 8 $ 
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potential. It will be necessary to submit another application for a subdivision on this property. Based on
the contours shown on the tentative plat for the partition, the slope of Parcel 2 is about 6 percent. The
ground slopes evenly, with no areas of steeper slopes on the parcel. The Hillside Development

regulations will not apply to a future application for this parcel. 

5. 4 Floodplains: Comprehensive Plan, Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100 -year floodplain on the

property. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 410137 0001F, dated 7/ 07/ 99 shows the property is in
Zone X, a area determined to be outside any 100 -year floodplain. 

5. 5 Wetlands: Comprehensive Plan, Plate 6: Wetland Sites, does not show wetlands on the property. The

U.S. Department of Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Wetland Inventory Map, dated 1994, 
does not show wetlands on the property. The property is included in the North Albany Local Wetlands
Inventory boundary. The inventory does not show any wetlands on the property. 

5. 6 Veetgation: Comprehensive Plan, Plate 3: Natural Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat, does not show any
areas of vegetation or wildlife habitat on the property. The vegetation on the property is grass and trees. 
Large trees are located on Parcel 1 where the applicants say there will be no further development. No
trees will be removed with the partition. 

5. 7 Archaeological and Historic Sites: Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the property

is not in a historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

CONCLUSIONS

5. 1 There are no floodplains, wetlands, or historic sites on the property. 

5. 2 The property has steep slopes and is subject to the Hillside Development Standards. The applicants

submitted a Geotechnical Summary that acknowledges Parcel 1 will not be developed, and it concludes
that Parcel 2 is suitable for residential development. 

5. 3 There are large trees on the property. No trees will be removed with the partition. 

5. 3 This criterion is met. 

U.• (Community DevelopmentIPlanningI Currentl2007107pa13.sr.efdoc
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